From: Crm-feedback
Sent: 09 October 2020 18:01
To: info-requests
Subject: Request for information. Case reference: 1G259190655
Attachments: Request for Information_[case_ref}.pdf
Reference: 1G259190655
Date: 09/10/2020

Request for information

Please tell us who you are: A member of the public

Please select the type of data which Non-confidential information held by city council (under
you require: FOIA or EIR) - a fee may apply

In what format would you like to get
the information?

Please could information be sent electronically to the
above email address.

In the past 5 years, how many children (under age 18
years, who are UK citizens or have leave to remain in
UK) were placed in county care due to one or more
parents being detained by the Home Office relating to
their immigration status?

If relevant, how many of these children were reunited
with parents after the parental detention?

Thank iou for your time

Further Information:

Your details

Title First Name Surname Phone Mobile Email Address
Number Number

Your address

Flat House Street Town County Postcode
Number



From: info-requests

Sent: 12 October 2020 09:51
To:
Subject:

FOIA 21673 Acknowledgement

Website: www.leicester.gov.uk
E-mail: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk
Our Ref: FOI 21673

Date: 12" October 2020

Freedom of Information Act 2000 - Acknowledgement

Thank you for your email of 9™ October 2020 requesting information about parents detained by the Home Office.

Your request is being dealt with under the terms of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 and will be answered within
twenty working days.

If you have any queries about this request do not hesitate to contact me. Please remember to quote the reference
number above in any future communications.

Yours sincerely,

Information Governance Assistant

From today until further notice we will only be able to receive electronic documentation.



From: info-requests

Sent: 12 October 2020 10:03

To: Rebecca Small; David Thrussell;-
Cc: Caroline Tote

Subject: FOIA 21673 Request for Information

Good morning,

We have received the request below under the FOI Act 2000 from_ Please
could you let us have a response by 23" October 2020. Reply to the e-mail address info.requests@leicester.gov.uk and
use reference number 21673 in the subject line.

Whilst the Information Governance & Risk team will continue as normal for as long as possible processing statutory
information requests, the Information Commissioner understands that Councils may have to prioritise other more
critical services. The IG&R team will therefore not chase any late requests or authorisations during this
unprecedented situation.

Please Note:
1. If you are not the person who can answer this enquiry please tell us now and forward this request onto the
correct person/service; and

2. Tell them to contact us directly.
3. Please also let us know as soon as possible if: a) the information is not held in your systems; or b) You estimate it

would take over 18 hours to extract, retrieve and prepare it for disclosure. Remember: Telling us now may
prevent you having to do lots of unnecessary work.

4. Do not under any circumstance contact the requester (or any other external person or organisation) directly.

Any issues with the above, please contact Information Governance & Risk as soon as possible.

In the past 5 years, how many children (under age 18 years, who are UK citizens or have leave to remain in UK) were
placed in county care due to one or more parents being detained by the Home Office relating to their immigration
status?

If relevant, how many of these children were reunited with parents after the parental detention?

Kind regards,

Information Governance Assistant
Information Governance & Risk Team
Leicester City Council,

Legal Services, 4™ Floor, City Hall,
115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ



Any issues with the above, please contact Information Governance & Risk as soon as possible.

In the past 5 years, how many children (under age 18 years, who are UK citizens or have leave to remain in UK) were
placed in county care due to one or more parents being detained by the Home Office relating to their immigration
status?

If relevant, how many of these children were reunited with parents after the parental detention?

Kind regards,

Information Governance Assistant
Information Governance & Risk Team
Leicester City Council,

Legal Services, 4" Floor, City Hall,
115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ



From: David Thrussell

Sent: 29 October 2020 15:47

To: info-requests

Subject: FOIA 21673 Request for Information

Dear Colleagues

Please find the response to FOIA 21673 which is approved.
Many thanks

David

In the past 5 years, how many children (under age 18 years, who are UK citizens or have leave to remain in UK) were
placed in county care due to one or more parents being detained by the Home Office relating to their immigration
status?

Reply: None

From: info-requests <info.requests@|eicester.gov.uk>

Sent: 12 October 2020 10:03

To: Rebecca Small <Rebecca.Small@leicester.gov.uk>; David Thrussell <David.ThrusseII@Ieicester.gov.uk>;-
@leicester.gov.uk>

Cc: Caroline Tote <Caroline.Tote@Ieicester.gov.uk>

Subject: FOIA 21673 Request for Information

Good morning,

We have received the request below under the FOI Act 2000 from_ Please
could you let us have a response by 23" October 2020. Reply to the e-mail address info.requests@leicester.gov.uk and
use reference number 21673 in the subject line.

Whilst the Information Governance & Risk team will continue as normal for as long as possible processing statutory
information requests, the Information Commissioner understands that Councils may have to prioritise other more
critical services. The IG&R team will therefore not chase any late requests or authorisations during this
unprecedented situation.

Please Note:
1. If you are not the person who can answer this enquiry please tell us now and forward this request onto the
correct person/service; and

2. Tell them to contact us directly.

3. Please also let us know as soon as possible if: a) the information is not held in your systems; or b) You estimate it
would take over 18 hours to extract, retrieve and prepare it for disclosure. Remember: Telling us now may
prevent you having to do lots of unnecessary work.

4. Do not under any circumstance contact the requester (or any other external person or organisation) directly.

1



From: info-requests

Sent: 30 October 2020 09:48

To: Caroline Tote

Subject: FOIA 21673 - For Approval - children in care
Attachments: 2020 10 30 Keys 21673 Draft Response.doc

Morning Caroline

Could | please have your approval to the attached draft response. The information was provided by David Thrussell
Due date for this response is 05 November.

Many thanks in advance

Kind regards

Information Governance Officer



Website: www.leicester.qgov.uk

E-mail: info.requests@Ieicester.gov.uk
Our Ref; FOI Ref 21673
Date: 30 October 2020

Freedom of Information Act 2000 — children in care

Your request for information has now been considered and the Council’s
response to your questions is shown below.

You asked:

In the past 5 years, how many children (under age 18 years, who are UK
citizens or have leave to remain in UK) were placed in county care due
to one or more parents being detained by the Home Office relating to
their immigration status?

Answer:

None

If relevant, how many of these children were reunited with parents after
the parental detention?

N/A

You may re-use the information under an Open Government Licence.

If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request, please write to:

Internal Review

Information Governance & Risk
Leicester City Council

City Hall, 115 Charles Street
Leicester LE1 1FZ

Email: info.requests@Ieicester.qgov.uk

Yours sincerely

|n'ormat|on !overnance Officer


http://www.leicester.gov.uk/
mailto:info.requests@leicester.gov.uk
http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/2/
mailto:info.requests@leicester.gov.uk

Tell us how we’re doing: We would be very grateful if you could answer a few
short questions in this anonymous online survey about our response to you so
that we can continue to improve our services.


https://www.surveymonkey.com/r/XHQDH9V

From: Caroline Tote

Sent: 30 October 2020 09:51

To: info-requests

Subject: RE: FOIA 21673 - For Approval - children in care
Hi

This is approved.
Kind regards

Caroline

From: info-requests <info.requests@leicester.gov.uk>

Sent: 30 October 2020 09:48

To: Caroline Tote <Caroline.Tote@Ieicester.gov.uk>

Subject: FOIA 21673 - For Approval - children in care

Morning Caroline

Could I please have your approval to the attached draft response. The information was provided by David Thrussell
Due date for this response is 05 November.

Many thanks in advance

Kind regards

Information Governance Officer



From: info-requests

Sent: 30 October 2020 10:27

To:

Subject: Freedom of Information Response Ref 21673
Attachments: 2020 10 30 Keys 21673 Response.doc

Please find attached Leicester City Council’s response to your recent Freedom of Information request.

Regards

Information Governance Officer



Website: www.leicester.qgov.uk

E-mail: info.requests@Ieicester.gov.uk
Our Ref; FOI Ref 21673
Date: 30 October 2020

Freedom of Information Act 2000 — children in care

Your request for information has now been considered and the Council’s
response to your questions is shown below.

You asked:

In the past 5 years, how many children (under age 18 years, who are UK
citizens or have leave to remain in UK) were placed in county care due
to one or more parents being detained by the Home Office relating to
their immigration status?

Answer:

None

If relevant, how many of these children were reunited with parents after
the parental detention?

N/A

You may re-use the information under an Open Government Licence.

If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request, please write to:

Internal Review

Information Governance & Risk
Leicester City Council

City Hall, 115 Charles Street
Leicester LE1 1FZ

Email: info.requests@Ieicester.qgov.uk

Yours sincerely

|n'ormat|on !overnance Officer


http://www.leicester.gov.uk/
mailto:info.requests@leicester.gov.uk
http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/2/
mailto:info.requests@leicester.gov.uk

Tell us how we’re doing: We would be very grateful if you could answer a few
short questions in this anonymous online survey about our response to you so
that we can continue to improve our services.


https://www.surveymonkey.com/r/XHQDH9V

Freedom of Information Act 2000 — children in care

Your request for information has now been considered and the Council’s
response to your questions is shown below.

You asked:

In the past 5 years, how many children (under age 18 years, who are UK
citizens or have leave to remain in UK) were placed in county care due
to one or more parents being detained by the Home Office relating to
their immigration status?

Answer:

None

If relevant, how many of these children were reunited with parents after
the parental detention?

N/A

You may re-use the information under an Open Government Licence.

If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request, please write to:

Internal Review

Information Governance & Risk
Leicester City Council

City Hall, 115 Charles Street
Leicester LE1 1FZ

Email: info.requests@Ieicester.qgov.uk



http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/2/
mailto:info.requests@leicester.gov.uk
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